

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/19/2020 2:53 PM
NO. 53246-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JACOB IVAN SCHMITT, Appellant,

v.

POLLARD FAALOGO; PIERCE COUNTY JAIL; PIERCE COUNTY
DEPUTIES WHALES and RANKIN; RN FRANKLIN; JANE DOE 1-10;
and JOHN DOE 1-10, Respondents.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PIERCE COUNTY
JAIL AND PIERCE COUNTY DEPUTIES WHALES AND RANKIN**

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By
JANA HARTMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County Respondents

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7748

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. FACTS	1
1. <u>Procedural History</u>	1
B. PIERCE COUNTY DETENTION AND CORRECTIONS CENTER (PCDCC'S) OBJECTIVE JAIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM	3
C. PIERCE COUNTY JAIL'S HOUSING	6
D. INMATE JACOB SCHMITT	7
E. INMATE POLLARD FAALAGO	9
F. NO ISSUES BETWEEN SCHMITT AND FAALOGO	10
G. THE ASSAULT	10
III. <u>LAW AND ARGUMENT</u>	13
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
B. SCHMITT'S FAILURE TO ASSIGN ERROR TO THE DISMISSAL ORDER PRECLUDES REVIEW	14
C. SCHMITT'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE HE FAILED TO OFFER ANY EVIDENCE OF THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF CARE FOR INMATE SAFETY AND PIERCE COUNTY'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THAT STANDARD	16
1. <u>Negligence Standard</u>	16

2.	<u>Schmitt Failed to Offer Any Evidence of Standard of Care for Inmate Safety or Any Evidence of Pierce County's Failure to Meet the Standard of Care</u>	16
D.	SCHMITT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROCEED ON A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM FOR INMATE-UPON-INMATE ASSAULT	19
1.	<u>Pierce County Jail Officials Neither Knew nor Should Have Known That Schmitt Was Going to Be Assaulted by Pollard Faalogo</u>	23
2.	<u>Schmitt's Inability to Establish Pierce County's "Failure to Prevent" His Assault Necessitated Dismissal Under <i>Winston</i></u>	26
E.	SCHMITT VOLUNTARILY DISMISSED HIS MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST ALL PARTIES	28
1.	<u>Schmitt Abandoned his Medical Negligence Claims at Summary Judgment</u>	28
2.	<u>Even if Schmitt Did Not Abandon His Medical Negligence Claim, He Still Fails to Provide Expert Testimony as Required by RCW 7.70.040</u>	29
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Dog Owners Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 113 Wn.2d 213, 218, 777 P.2d 1046 (1989).....	14
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 337 S.W.3d 199, 205-207 (Ct. App. Tenn. 2010).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979).....	31
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn.App. 964, 968-69, 974 P.2d 335, <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1023, 989 P.2d 1136 (1999).....	29
<i>Butler ex rel. Biller v. Bayer</i> , 123 Nev. 450, 463, 168 P.3d 1055, 1064 (2007).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Casella v. State of New York</i> , 121 A.D.2d 495, 503 N.Y.S.2d 588, 589 (1986).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	14
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Carmichael</i> , 577 A.2d 31, 316 (D.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Moreno</i> , 647 A.2d 396 (D.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Eberhart v. Murphy</i> , 113 Wash. 449, 453, 194 P. 415 (1920).....	26
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	13

<i>Garrott v. Andrewjeski</i> , 2012 WL 2374759 at *3 (E.D. WA June 22, 2012), <i>affirmed by</i> <i>Garrott v. Vail</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 669, 670 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21, 22
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 71, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	13
<i>Guile v. Ballard City Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 25, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	30
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 449, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	17
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 61 N.J. 585, 591-92, 297 A.2d 561, 564 (1972)	20
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wn.App. 130, 135 P.3d 530 (2006).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections</i> , 695 N.E.2d 1248, 1253 (Ct. Claims Ohio 1997)	18
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	16
<i>Hughes v. District of Columbia</i> , 425 A.2d 1299 (D.C. Ct.App. 1981).....	17, 20
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assoc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	19
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wn. 318, 323, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	20, 22
<i>Miller v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab and Corrections</i> , 73 Ohio Misc.2d 4, 657 N.E.2d 385 (1995).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 107 Ohio App. 3d 231, 235, 668 N.E.2d 538, 540 (1995).....	23
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 201, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	13

<i>Riggs v. German</i> , 81 Wash. 128, 131, 142 P. 479 (1914).....	22
<i>Robinson v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 57, 65 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 446 A.2d 748, 751 (R.I. 1982).....	20
<i>Schnieder v. Forceer</i> , 67 Wn.2d 161, 406 P.2d 935 (1965).....	14
<i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	16
<i>Tolsma v. King County</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 178, 179 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Visser v. Craig</i> , 139 Wn.App. 152, 157, 159 P.3d 453 (2007).....	14
<i>Winston v. Department of Corrections</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 62, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	passim
<i>Woody v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> , 61 Ohio Misc.2d 275, 277, 577 N.E.2d 1192 (1988)	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	14

Statutes

RCW 4.16.350	29
RCW 7.70	29
RCW 7.70.010	29
RCW 7.70.040	29, 30

Rules

CR 56 1, 13

FRAP 32.1(a)(ii) 21

GR 14.1(b) 21

RAP 10.3(a)(3)..... 14, 15

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 14
